

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING TERM, 2024

JANE BOE, by and through her next friend and father, JACK BOE,
Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD,
Defendant-Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioners - Team 9

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Table of Contents

Table of Contents..... (i)

Table of Authorities..... iii

Questions Presented..... 1

Opinions Below..... 2

Constitutional Rules and Other Provisions..... 2

Introduction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

Argument..... 5

I. The Policy violates Title IX because the Board’s operative definition of “biological sex” is parasitic to protected sex characteristics..... 5

 A. Title IX inquiry mirrors interpretation of analogous civil rights provisions under Title VII that have unequivocally linked sex and gender..... 6

 B. Bostock provides the appropriate standard for Boe’s claim because neither the decision itself nor the language of the statute precludes its’ application in other contexts..... 10

 C. The Policy exceeds the scope of the narrow, permissive carveouts and its application causes cognizable harm to Boe regardless of the outcome..... 13

II. The Policy fails to provide an equal educational opportunity to transgender students, without advancing a legitimate government interest, while subjecting them to irreparable harm..... 17

A. As a member of the transgender community, Boe qualifies for a quasi-suspect classification..... 18

B. The Policy fails to advance the legitimate government interest of public health and intentionally and arbitrarily discriminates against transgender students, including Boe..... 21

C. The Policy subjects Boe to a substantial amount of irreparable harm and exacerbates this harm in a way that cannot be rectified after it occurs..... 26

D. Boe is deprived of the fundamental right of an equal education where the Board has taken up the duty to provide education but fails to do so equally..... 28

Conclusion..... 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.C. v. Metro Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760
(7th Cir. 2020) 14, 17

A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist., 408 F.Supp.3d 536
(M.D. Pa. 2019) 19

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty., 3 F.4th 1299
(11th Cir. 2021) 15

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty., 57 F.4th 791
(11th Cir. 2022) 14, 16

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty., 9 F.4th 1369
(11th Cir. 2021) 15

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty., 968 F.3d 1286
(11th Cir. 2020) 15

Adkins v. City of New York, 143 F.Supp. 3d 134
(S.D.N.Y. 2015) 27

Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Dist. Bd., 123 F.7th 45
(13th Cir. 2023) 2

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 6

Brandt v. Rutledge, 551 F. Supp. 3d 882, 892
(E.D. Ark. 2021) 29

Brown v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 37, 38

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 8

Carcaño v. McCrory, 203 F.Supp.3d 615 (M.D. N.C. 2016) 7

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	26
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3rd Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , No. CV-23-00185-TUC-JGZ, 2023 WL 4661831 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2023)	32
<i>E.B. Elliott Adv. Co. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 425 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir. 1970)	30, 31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District</i> , 237 F.Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2022)	22, 28, 34, 35
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	31, 32, 34
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. Of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	7
<i>Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 538 U.S. 1165 (2018)	14

<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 286 F.Supp.3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)....	9, 24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	8
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Poe v. Labrador</i> , 1:23-CV-00269-BLW, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023)	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F.Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	26, 27
<i>San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. V. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	37
<i>Smith v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. Perry Tp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23
<i>United Enterprise v. Dubey</i> , 128 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1942)	29, 30
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No 1. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1 (C. D.C. 2020)	13
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (2020).....	1, 4, 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b) (1) (2020)	12
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2020)	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a) (3) (2020)	13
34 C.F.R. §106.30 (2020)	5

Other Authorities

Garima Garg et all., <i>Gender Dysphoria</i> , National Library of Medicine (July 11, 2023), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK532313/	25
Jamie M. Grant et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> , Nat’l Center for Transgender Equality, https://transequality.org/sites/	19, 24
Maureen Rabbittle, <i>Sex Education in School, are Gender and Sexual Minority Youth Included?: A Decade in Review</i> , <i>Am J. Sex Educ.</i> , 1 (2021)	30
<i>What is Public Health</i> , CDC Foundation, https://www.cdcfoundation.org/what-public-health	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, § 1	1, 16
